

Nos. 23-1664, 23-1665, 23-1666, 23-1667, 23-1668, 23-1669, 23-1670, 23-1671, 23-1672, 23-1673, 23-1674, 23-1675, 23-1676, 23-1677, 23-1678, 23-1780 (Cons.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
AND DELAWARE BSA, LLC,**
Reorganized Debtors.

**NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF
PITTSBURGH PA, ET AL.**
Appellants,

v.

**BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
AND DELAWARE BSA, LLC,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware
Lead Case No. 22-CV-01237 (RGA)

**BRIEF FOR CERTAIN CONTRIBUTING AND
PARTICIPATING CHARTERED ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jeffrey E. Bjork
Deniz A. Irgi
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Adam J. Goldberg
Madeleine C. Parish
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Gregory G. Garre
Counsel of Record
Eric J. Konopka
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
THE CONFIRMATION ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED IN FULL	5
A. The Nondebtor Releases In BSA’s Chapter 11 Plan Are Part Of A Package Deal	7
B. Equitable And Statutory Mootness Principles Support Affirming BSA’s Chapter 11 Plan In Full	11
C. Affirming The Insurance Policy Buyback But Not The Releases Would Rewrite The Terms Of An Integrated Bargain.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)..... 4, 5, 6, 11

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020) 11, 14

In re Fieldwood Energy LLC,
93 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) 16, 17

In re ICL Holding Co.,
802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015)17

In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.,
416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)13

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,
945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019) 11, 12, 17

In re Tribune Media Co.,
799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015) 12, 18

In re Walker County Hospital Corp.,
3 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)17

Krebs Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Valley Motors, Inc.,
141 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 1998)17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363(m)11

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)5
